
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

AN ANALYSIS OF MOTIVES 

PARTICIPATION AND SPORT 

ACHIEVEMENT AMONG UNDER 

17YEARS OLD FOOTBALL PLAYER 

IN JITRA 

SITI NORFARAHIM BINTI AZMIL 

2015183473 

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the 

requirements for the degree of 

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.) 

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation 

January 2018 



AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

I am, Siti Norfarahim binti Azmil, hereby, declare that: 

This work has not previously been accepted in substances for any degree, locally or 

overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees. 

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation, 

except where otherwise stated. I absolved Universiti Teknologi Mara and its Faculty of 

Sports Science and Recreation from any blame as a result of my work. 

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my 

information have been specifically acknowledged. 

Name of Student 

UiTM ID 

Programme 

Faculty 

Thesis Title 

Signature 

Date 

: Siti Norfarahim binti Azmil 

:2015183473 

: Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons). 

: Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation 

: An Analysis of Motives Participation and Sport 

Achievement among Under 17 Years Old in Jitra 

: January 2018 



ABSTRACT 

The study investigated an analysis of motives participation and sport achievement 

among under 17 years old football player in Jitra. In Malaysia, Malaysian's football 
team currently sill at 158 th place out of 211 listed football team in the world stated by 
FIFA (2017) even though RMI.2 billion was spent for purpose of development of 
Malaysian football performance in Malaysian Budget 2017. Despite of this issues, there 
are lacked of research being done. This study tries to revealed is there any impact to the 
sport achievement according to their motives participation among under 17 years old 
football player in Jitra. 134 football player aged 13 years old until 17 years old were 
selected. A self-structured Participation Motives Questionnaire (PMQ) was 
administrated on the participants, to elicit their perceived impact of motives 

participation on their sport achievement. The factors of motives participation that 
includes in the questionnaire were: Physical condition, Heterosexuality, Team, Fun, 
Ability, Winning, Health, Relaxation and Social approval were examined. Descriptive 
statistical (mean, standard deviation, one-way ANOVA) were used in this research. It 

was discovered that under 17 years old football player in Jitra has impact on their sport 
achievement according to motives participation. In conclusion, the study suggested 

ways to help improve the motives participation of football player which is under 1 7 
years in Jitra, since motives participation is the foundation for their sport achievement. 

Keywords: Motives Participation, Motivation, Sport Achievement, Football Player 

lll 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF T ABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of the Study 

1.1.1 Motives Participation 

1.1.2 Sport Achievement 

1.2 Statement of Problem 

· 1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Research Hypothesis

1.6 Significance of Study

1.7 Delimitations

1.7.1 Area of Study 

I . 7 .2 Samples 

1.7.3 Method 

1.8 Limitations 

1.8.1 Likert-type Scale 

1.8.2 Honesty 

1.9 Definition of Terms 

1.9.1 Motives Participation 

V 

Page 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

viii 

ix 

X 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 

5 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

7 



1.9.2 Motivation 

1.9.3 Sport Achievement 

1.9.4 Football Player 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Motives Participation 

2.3 Motives Participation and Sport Achievement 

2.4 Model of Motives Participation 

2.5 Summary 

CHAPTER3: METHODOLOGY 

3 .1 Introduction 

3.2 Research Design 

3.2.1 Quantitative Method 

3.3 Sampling 

3.4 Instrumentations 

3.4.1 Section A 

3.4.2 Section B 

3.5 Pilot Study 

3.6 Data Collection Procedures 

3.7 Data Analysis 

CHAPTER4: RESULTS 

4.1 Results and Interpretation 

4.2 Demographic Information 

4.2.1 Age 

4.2.2 Football's highest achievement 

4.2.3 Football participation period 

4.2.4 Summary of Demographic Analysis 

4.3 Research Question 1 

4.4 Research Question 2 

VI 

7 

7 

7 

9 

9 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

13 

13 

14 

14 

15 

15 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

19 

19 

20 

20 

21 

21 

22 

23 


