UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN ANALYSIS OF MOTIVES PARTICIPATION AND SPORT ACHIEVEMENT AMONG UNDER 17 YEARS OLD FOOTBALL PLAYER IN JITRA

SITI NORFARAHIM BINTI AZMIL 2015183473

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)**

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I am, Siti Norfarahim binti Azmil, hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substances for any degree, locally or

overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation,

except where otherwise stated. I absolved Universiti Teknologi Mara and its Faculty of

Sports Science and Recreation from any blame as a result of my work.

All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Name of Student : Siti Norfarahim binti Azmil

UiTM ID : 2015183473

Programme : Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons).

Faculty : Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

Thesis Title : An Analysis of Motives Participation and Sport

Achievement among Under 17 Years Old in Jitra

Signature

Date : January 2018

i

ABSTRACT

The study investigated an analysis of motives participation and sport achievement among under 17 years old football player in Jitra. In Malaysia, Malaysian's football team currently sill at 158th place out of 211 listed football team in the world stated by FIFA (2017) even though RM1.2 billion was spent for purpose of development of Malaysian football performance in Malaysian Budget 2017. Despite of this issues, there are lacked of research being done. This study tries to revealed is there any impact to the sport achievement according to their motives participation among under 17 years old football player in Jitra. 134 football player aged 13 years old until 17 years old were selected. A self-structured Participation Motives Questionnaire (PMQ) was administrated on the participants, to elicit their perceived impact of motives participation on their sport achievement. The factors of motives participation that includes in the questionnaire were: Physical condition, Heterosexuality, Team, Fun, Ability, Winning, Health, Relaxation and Social approval were examined. Descriptive statistical (mean, standard deviation, one-way ANOVA) were used in this research. It was discovered that under 17 years old football player in Jitra has impact on their sport achievement according to motives participation. In conclusion, the study suggested ways to help improve the motives participation of football player which is under 17 years in Jitra, since motives participation is the foundation for their sport achievement.

Keywords: Motives Participation, Motivation, Sport Achievement, Football Player

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	i
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.1.1 Motives Participation	1
1.1.2 Sport Achievement	2
1.2 Statement of Problem	2
1.3 Research Questions	3
1.4 Research Objectives	3
1.5 Research Hypothesis	3
1.6 Significance of Study	4
1.7 Delimitations	5
1.7.1 Area of Study	5
1.7.2 Samples	5
1.7.3 Method	5
1.8 Limitations	6
1.8.1 Likert-type Scale	6
1.8.2 Honesty	6
1.9 Definition of Terms	7
1.9.1 Motives Participation	7

1.9.2 Motivation	7
1.9.3 Sport Achievement	7
1.9.4 Football Player	7
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 Motives Participation	9
2.3 Motives Participation and Sport Achievement	10
2.4 Model of Motives Participation	11
2.5 Summary	12
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	13
3.1 Introduction	13
3.2 Research Design	13
3.2.1 Quantitative Method	14
3.3 Sampling	14
3.4 Instrumentations	15
3.4.1 Section A	15
3.4.2 Section B	15
3.5 Pilot Study	16
3.6 Data Collection Procedures	17
3.7 Data Analysis	18
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS	19
4.1 Results and Interpretation	19
4.2 Demographic Information	19
4.2.1 Age	20
4.2.2 Football's highest achievement	20
4.2.3 Football participation period	21
4.2.4 Summary of Demographic Analysis	21
4.3 Research Question 1	22
4.4 Research Question 2	23